Customer Contact Activity ..... 6

Operational Highlights ..... 7

On-Road Operations ..... 7

Operational Activity ..... 7

Financial Highlights ..... 8

136

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for July 2021 was 1,869,446. This
represents a daily average of 60,305 transactions. Potential toll revenue for July was
$2,562,941. Carpool percentage for July was 10%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of July 2021.

Current Month-to-Date as of July 31, 2021

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

JUL-21
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 1,683,019

HOV3+ 186,427

Total Gross Transactions 1,869,446 1,910,229 (40,783) (2.1%)

Revenue

SOV $2,562,941

HOV3+ $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,562,941 $1,467,857 $1,095,084 74.6%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.52

Average HOV3+

Average Gross Revenue $1.37 $0.77 $0.60 77.9%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 847,230 91,157 938,387 50.2% $534,561 20.9%

Southbound 835,789 95,270 931,059 49.8% $2,028,380 79.1%

Totals 1,683,019 186,427 1,869,446 100.0% $2,562,941 100.0%

137

   4

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE SUMMARY

The chart below reflects the total transactions breakdown between SOV and HOV3+ for
FY 2021-22 on a monthly basis.

The chart below reflects the gross potential revenue for FY 2021-22 on a monthly basis.

138

   5

PEAK-HOUR VOLUMES

The 15 Express Lanes will feature dynamic pricing, which adjusts toll rates based on
traffic volumes and to maintain a free-flowing trip. In July, tolls were manually adjusted
while the dynamic pricing engine was calibrated.

Morning Peak
Northbound
4:00 - 10:00 AM

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

144

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for August 2021 was 1,896,005. This
represents a daily average of 61,161 transactions. Potential toll revenue for August was
$2,466,342. Carpool percentage for June was 9.9%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of August 2021.

Current Month-to-Date as of August 31, 2021

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

AUG-21
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 1,707,923

HOV3+ 188,082

Total Gross Transactions 1,896,005 2,107,271 (211,266) (10.0%)

Revenue

SOV $2,466,342

HOV3+ $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,466,342 $1,648,186 $818,156 49.6%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.44

Average HOV3+

Average Gross Revenue $1.30 $0.78 $0.52 66.7%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 858,816 90,787 949,603 50.1% $553,132 22.4%

Southbound 849,107 97,295 946,402 49.9% $1,913,210 77.6%

Totals 1,707,923 188,082 1,896,005 100.0% $2,466,342 100.0%

145

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The following
transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express Lanes and
associated potential revenue for the months of July 2021 through August 2021. Year-to-date
average revenue per-transaction is $1.34.

FY 2021-22 Year-to-Date as of August 31, 2021

Transactions

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 3,390,942

HOV3+ 374,509

Total Gross Transactions 3,765,451 4,017,500 (252,049) (6.3%)

Revenue

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

153

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for September 2021 was 1,927,575. This
represents a daily average of 64,253 transactions. Potential toll revenue for September
was $2,499,847. Carpool percentage for September was 10%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of September 2021.

Current Month-to-Date as of September 30, 2021

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

SEP-21
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 1,734,640

HOV3+ 192,935

Total Gross Transactions 1,927,575 2,061,229 (133,654) (6.5%)

Revenue

SOV $2,499,847

HOV3+ $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,499,847 $1,633,200 $866,647 53.1%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.44

Average HOV3+

Average Gross Revenue $1.30 $0.79 $0.51 64.6%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 876,462 93,374 969,836 50.3% $566,822 22.7%

Southbound 858,178 99,561 957,739 49.7% $1,933,025 77.3%

Totals 1,734,640 192,935 1,927,575 100.0% $2,499,847 100.0%

154

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The following
transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express Lanes and
associated potential revenue for the months of July 2021 through September 2021. Year-to-date
average revenue per-transaction is $1.32.

FY 2021-22 Year-to-Date as of September 30, 2021

Transactions

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 5,125,582

HOV3+ 567,444

Total Gross Transactions 5,693,026 6,078,729 (385,703) (6.3%)

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

162

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for October 2021 was 2,074,711. This
represents a daily average of 66,926 transactions. Potential toll revenue for October was
$2,720,017. Carpool percentage for October was 10%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of October 2021.

Current Month-to-Date as of October 31, 2021

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

OCT-21
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 1,866,959

HOV3+ 207,752

Total Gross Transactions 2,074,711 2,249,871 (175,160) (7.8%)

Revenue

SOV $2,720,017

HOV3+ $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,720,017 $1,811,657 $908,360 50.1%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.46

Average HOV3+

Average Gross Revenue $1.31 $0.81 $0.50 61.7%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 934,214 99,614 1,033,828 49.8% $605,671 22.3%

Southbound 932,745 108,138 1,040,883 50.2% $2,114,346 77.7%

Totals 1,866,959 207,752 2,074,711 100.0% $2,720,017 100.0%

163

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The following
transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express Lanes and
associated potential revenue for the months of July 2021 through October 2021. Year-to-date
average revenue per-transaction is $1.32.

FY 2021-22 Year-to-Date as of October 31, 2021

Transactions

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 6,992,541

HOV3+ 775,196

Total Gross Transactions 7,767,737 8,328,600 (560,863) (6.7%)

Revenue

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

171

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for November 2021 was 1,999,210. This
represents a daily average of 66,640 transactions. Potential toll revenue for November
was $2,598,387. Carpool percentage for November was 10.2%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of November 2021.

Current Month-to-Date as of November 30, 2021

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

NOV-21
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 1,794,667

HOV3+ 204,543

Total Gross Transactions 1,999,210 2,069,600 (70,390) (3.4%)

Revenue

SOV $2,598,387

HOV3+ $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,598,387 $1,691,629 $906,758 53.6%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.45

Average HOV3+

Average Gross Revenue $1.30 $0.82 $0.48 58.5%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 910,807 99,600 1,010,407 50.5% $577,564 22.2%

Southbound 883,860 104,943 988,803 49.5% $2,020,822 77.8%

Totals 1,794,667 204,543 1,999,210 100.0% $2,598,387 100.0%

172

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The following
transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express Lanes and
associated potential revenue for the months of July 2021 through November 2021. Year-to-date
average revenue per-transaction is $1.32.

FY 2021-22 Year-to-Date as of November 30, 2021

Transactions

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 8,787,208

HOV3+ 979,739

Total Gross Transactions 9,766,947 10,398,200 (631,253) (6.1%)

[…]

Customer Contact Activity ..... 7

Operational Highlights ..... 8

On-Road Operations ..... 8

Operational Activity ..... 8

Financial Highlights ..... 9

180

   3

TRAFFIC AND REVENUE

Total toll transactions on the 15 Express Lanes for December 2021 was 1,980,754. This
represents a daily average of 63,895 transactions. Potential toll revenue for December
was $2,485,691. Carpool percentage for December was 10.4%.

Month-to-date traffic and revenue data is summarized in the table below. The following
transactions and revenue statistics tables represent all transactions on the
15 Express Lanes and associated potential revenue for the month of December 2021.

Current Month-to-Date as of December 31, 2021

SOV: Single Occupancy Vehicle
HOV3+: High Occupancy Vehicle

Transactions

DEC-21
MTD

Stantec
MTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 1,775,095

HOV3+ 205,659

Total Gross Transactions 1,980,754 2,012,743 (31,989) (1.6%)

Revenue

SOV $2,485,691

HOV3+ $0

Total Gross Revenue $2,485,691 $1,666,071 $819,620 49.2%

Average Revenue per Transaction

Average SOV $1.40

Average HOV3+

Average Gross Revenue $1.25 $0.83 $0.42 50.6%

Direction SOV HOV3+ Transactions

%
Total

Transactions
Expected
Revenue

%
Expected
Revenue

Northbound 885,941 99,087 985,028 49.7% $563,618 22.7%

Southbound 889,154 106,572 995,726 50.3% $1,922,073 77.3%

Totals 1,775,095 205,659 1,980,754 100.0% $2,485,691 100.0%

181

   4

Fiscal year-to-date traffic and revenue data are summarized in the table below. The following
transaction and revenue statistics represent all transactions on the 15 Express Lanes and
associated potential revenue for the months of July 2021 through December 2021. Year-to-date
average revenue per-transaction is $1.31.

FY 2021-22 Year-to-Date as of December 31, 2021

Transactions

FY 2021-22
YTD

Actual

Stantec
YTD

Projected
#

Variance
%

Variance

SOV 10,562,303

HOV3+ 1,185,398

Total Gross Transactions 11,747,701 12,410,943 (663,242) (5.3%)